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Paul Terrell
Village Administrator
Village of Cedarville
P.O. Box 51
Cedarville, Ohio 45314

RE: Village of Cedarville Closed Landfill, Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Terrell:

The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) has not received a 2008 Annual
Report or ground water data from 2006 through the present. Failure to submit the 2008
Annual Report on or before April 1, 2009 is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rule 3745-27-14(A)(6), which states in part;

Submitting a report to the appropriate Ohio EPA district office and approved
health department and placing a copy into the operating record not later than
the first day of April of each year, which contains the following:

(a) If a leachate collection system exists, a summary of the quantity of
leachate collected for treatment and disposal on a monthly basis during
the year, and the location of leachate treatment and/or disposal.

(b) If a leachate collection system exists, results of analytical testing of an
annual grab sample of leachate for the parameters specified in appendix
I of rule 3745-27-10 of the Administrative Code. The grab sample shall
be obtained from the leachate management system.

(c) The most recent updated post-closure cost estimate adjusted for inflation
and for any change in the post-closure cost estimate required by rule
3745-27-16 of the Administrative Code.

Failure to submit and/or conduct ground water sampling is a violation of OAC Rule
3745-27-14(A)(5), which states in part;

... the owner, operator, or permittee shall conduct post-closure care activities at the
sanitary landJIllfacilily for a minimum of thirty years ...Post-closure care activities for a
sanitary landfillfacility shall include, but are not limited to the following:
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Fulfilling all monitoring and reporting requirements in accordance with rule
3745-27-JO of the Administrative Code for ground water...

The 2008 Annual Operational Report and all missing ground water reports are to be
submitted to my attention. Please respond in writing within 15 days of receipt of this
correspondence. If you have any questions, please call me at (937) 285-6094.

Sincerely,

cJi lberding,R.S..	 fl)
Division of Solid and lnfectis Waste Management

CC'	 Beth Lackey, Greene County Combined Health District
File
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